Authority: City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 169, Officials, City, Section 169-5.2B; and City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 59, Emergency Management City Council voted in favour of this by-law on June 27, 2024

Written approval of this by-law was given by Mayoral

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW 589-2024

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 59, Emergency Management, to update the Chapter to refer to current City official titles.

Whereas the titles of certain City officials have been updated and Chapter 59 requires an update to refer to the current City official titles;

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

Decision 15-2024 dated June 27, 2024

- 1. Section 59-2.1 of City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 59, Emergency Management, is amended as follows:
 - A. the words "Director of Strategic Communications" are deleted and replaced with the following words "Chief Communications Officer";
 - B. the words "Chief Information Officer" are deleted and replaced with the following words "Chief Technology Officer";
 - C. the words "Chief Resilience Officer" are deleted and replaced with the following words "Executive Director of Environment and Climate";
 - D. the words "Director of Office of Emergency Management" are deleted and replaced with the following words "Executive Director of Toronto Emergency Management";
 - E. the words "General Manager of Facilities Management" are deleted and replaced with the following words "Executive Director of Corporate Real Estate Management";
 - F. the words "Chief General Manager of the Toronto Transit Commission" are deleted and replaced with the following words "Chief Executive Officer of the Toronto Transit Commission".

Enacted and passed on June 27, 2024.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker John D. Elvidge, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)